

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

–v.–

PETER K. NAVARRO,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-2292

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT & OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. There Are No Genuine Disputes of Material Fact..... 2

II. The United States Is Legally Entitled to the Return of Presidential Records..... 4

 A. Dr. Navarro’s legal arguments regarding his responsibilities under the PRA are irrelevant to this case..... 4

 B. Dr. Navarro’s legal arguments regarding his responsibilities under the PRA are also incorrect. 5

 C. The PRA does not permit Dr. Navarro to hold onto Presidential records indefinitely. 8

 D. Replevin is a proper action for the recovery of wrongfully withheld Presidential records..... 10

 E. To the extent that the D.C. replevin statute would not permit the recovery of the records, federal common law is available as an alternative..... 15

III. Defendant’s Act of Production Privilege Assertion is Meritless..... 16

 A. Dr. Navarro fails to carry his burden to establish the requisite elements of the privilege. 17

 B. On the merits, Dr. Navarro’s claim of privilege fails..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....20

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President,
1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)11

Baltimore City Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Bouknight,
493 U.S. 549 (1990)20

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. McNaughton,
No. 2:05-cv-254, 2007 WL 2433996 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....17

BMO Harris Bank N.A. v. Dist. Logistics, LLC,
No. 20-cv-03425, 2021 WL 7448012 (D.D.C. 2021).....13

Bordelon v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees,
233 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2000).....3

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)15

Chefs Diet Acquisition Corp. v. Lean Chefs, LLC,
No. 14-cv-8467, 2016 WL 5416498 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....12

Curcio v. United States,
354 U.S. 118 (1957)18

Ficken v. AMR Corp.,
578 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2008).....11, 12

Fisher v. United States,
425 U.S. 391 (1976)16, 17

Grosso v. United States,
390 U.S. 62 (1968).....20

Hinson ex rel. N.H. v. Merritt Educ. Ctr.,
579 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2008).....3

Hoffman v. United States,
341 U.S. 479 (1951)17

Hopkins v. West,
229 P.3d 560 (Okl. Civ. App. 2009).....14

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Feb. 2, 2012
 741 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2013)20

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011
 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)18, 19

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated October 29, 1992
 1 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1993)19

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
 973 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1992).....17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.,
 845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....10

Nixon v. United States,
 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....11, 15

SEIU Healthcare Nw. Training P'ship v. Evergreen Freedom Found.,
 427 P.3d 688 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018).....12

Shapiro v. United States,
 335 U.S. 1 (1948)20

United States v. Dean,
 23 F. App'x 448 (6th Cir. 2001).....18

United States v. Fridman,
 974 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2020)16, 18

United States v. Greenfield,
 831 F. 3d 106 (2d Cir. 2016).....19

United States v. Hubbell,
 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....17

United States v. McElvenny,
 No. 02-cv-3027 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....10, 11

United States v. Zook,
 No. 1:12-cv-01465 (D. Md. 2012).....10

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 2201(2) 4, 6

44 U.S.C. § 22025, 11, 20

44 U.S.C. § 22036, 20

44 U.S.C. § 22096, 7, 8
D.C. Code § 16-3701.....5, 10
D.C. Code § 16–3702.....12, 13

Rules

D.D.C. Local Civil Rule 7(h)2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....2

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1487, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1978).....20

Other Authorities

66 Am. Jur. 2d Replevin § 113
66 Am. Jur. 2d Replevin § 6.....12
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)11, 13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Government Announces Settlement Over Nixon Presidential Papers* (June 12, 2000),
<https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2000/June/336civ.htm>15
